4.1.1 In consideration of all products and services rendered all costs, direct or indirect, 
and all expenses incurred by Contractor pursuant to this Contract, City shall pay the 
Contractor for satisfactory services rendered in a total amount not to exceed FIFTEEN 
MILLION DOLLARS ($15,000,000) based upon the Services and pursuant to payment 
terms as more fully set forth in Exhibit A.

During the Term, Contractor shall provide the services, tasks, and deliverables identified in the 
Exhibit A - Scope of Work (“Services”). All Services are subject to LAWA approval by LAWA’s